
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 4 MAY 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Thursday, 28 April 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   SHAPING A VISION AND PLAN FOR THE FUTURE OF TOTTON (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

5.   ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS AND MAY 2023 ELECTIONS (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

6.   FINANCIAL MONITORING - 2021/22 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

7.   COMMERCIAL PROPERTY OPPORTUNITY (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

8.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 The report at item 7 of the agenda (Appendix 1) contains exempt information by 
virtue of Paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Notice is hereby given under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that this part of 
the meeting of the Cabinet may be held in private. 
 
If required, the Chairman will move the following resolution:- 
 
"That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
the press be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act and the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing it." 
 
Description of exempt information – Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 
 

Part II - Private Session 

Members are reminded that reports and information relating to this session are not for 
publication and should be treated as strictly confidential. 
 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Edward Heron (Chairman) 
Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Steve Davies 
Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



 

 

 

CABINET – 4 MAY 2022  PORTFOLIO PLANNING, REGENERATION 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

SHAPING A VISION AND PLAN FOR THE FUTURE OF TOTTON  
 

1 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1  That the Cabinet: 
 

(a) endorse the approach set out in the report for the development of a Vision for  
Totton  

(b) endorse the principle of producing a Regeneration Plan for Totton which will  
replace the Totton Town Centre Urban Design Framework SPD 2003 

(c) endorse the governance arrangements outlined in the report  
 

 
2.    INTRODUCTION  

 
2.1 The Cabinet meeting of the 5 May 2021 agreed a report The Local Plan Part two and 

supporting work. The report recommended that the Local Plan Part 2 be progressed 
to address 5 topics areas including town centre opportunities. The Cabinet also 
agreed to note that the Planning Service would also progress work on a range of 
supporting planning, policy and delivery matters essential to deliver sustainable 
growth, as set out in Section 6 of the Cabinet report.  

 
2.2 The report identified other work areas which would complement work on the Local 

Plan, and/or support and enable the sustainable delivery of the adopted LPP1 sites 
and strategy.  This included work on Town Centres, including:  

 

  Fordingbridge Town Centre with a focus on access, circulation, green  
infrastructure and the commercial and other facilities needed for its expanding  
population  

 

  Lymington with a focus on green infrastructure and access and local design  
and local distinctiveness  

 

  New Milton Town Centre, subject to the outcome of the Neighbourhood Plan  
referendum, to support and enable the delivery of the Plan  

 

  Ringwood Town Centre with specific focus on creating a vision for the town  
centre in light of the growth through the strategic sites focused on bringing  
forward development on sites such as the Old Cinema site  

 

  Totton Town Centre to deliver a Regeneration Plan to reflect the ambition of  
the Totton and Waterside Vision document 

 
The Totton and Waterside Vision document identifies improvements are needed to 
Totton town centre to better fulfil its role as a key urban centre for the Waterside and 
its communities.   

 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

2.3 The purpose of this report is to set out, at a high level, the initial work to create a 
community led ‘Shaping a Vision for Totton Town Centre’. The report will also set out 
how this initial work will inform future work to produce the Totton Regeneration Plan. 
This Plan will shape the delivery of the vision and once adopted, will replace the 
Totton Town Centre Urban Design Framework, a
[...]
ange and opportunity within the town.  

 
Testing Phase  
 
4.6   This phase will allow refinement and update of the ideas from a wider audience.  
 
Reporting Phase  
 
4.7  The final phase of the work is the establishment of a series of ideas that will be 

embedded in the final report. The work in this phase will be informed by the 
outcomes of the testing phase and the preferred way forward. The final report will 
propose where physical improvements could happen and what community and 
societal issues these changes should seek to address.  

 
4.8   This Shaping a Vision work will be run by an experienced consultancy team focused 

on this type of community engagement. This work will be commissioned and take 
place over the summer months.    

 
4.9   The output from this engagement will inform the creation of a simple document 

‘Shaping the Vision for Totton and will be used to inform the next piece of work – 
Totton Regeneration Plan. The diagram below shows the interrelationship between 
this initial work and other workstreams                     
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 

Shaping a Vision of Totton

Totton 
Regeneration 

Plan 

Economic Development 
Stragety

Local Plan 

6



 

 

 

 
 
5.  TOTTON REGENERATION PLAN  
 
5.1  It is important that there is a clear vision for Totton before the Regeneration Plan 

work is fully scoped. This report seeks endorsement for the principle of producing a 
Regeneration Plan for Totton, the scope of the work will be the subject of a later 
Cabinet report. At this stage it is simply acknowledged that the Plan includes a 
Masterplan as a planning tool to help secure redevelopment, public realm 
improvements, mixed land uses and improved access and connectivity.  

 
5.2   Whilst the Masterplan will form a critical part of the Regeneration Plan, the Plan will 

include matters other than spatial planning matters. Some examples of themes that 
could be covered through the Plan include: 

 

 Public Art 

 Opportunities for ‘Pop Up’ offers 

 Opportunities for ‘in between uses’  

 Temporary public realm or place intervention activity 

 Place management  

 Stewardship   
 
5.3  The Diagram below sets out the envisaged timescales for developing the Totton     

Regeneration Plan through to adoption of the Plan.     
            
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Vision for Totton 
Summer/Autumn 

2022 

Developing Totton 
Regeneration Plan 

Autumn 
2022/Winter 2023 

Adopt Totton 
Regeneration Plan 

Early 2024  

7



 

 

 

6. TOTTON AND ELING NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN    
 
6.1   Work has commenced on the preparation of a Neighbourhood Plan for Totton and 

Eling. At this time no timetable has been agreed between the District and Town 
Council for progressing to the next stage of this work, if it is to progress the 
Neighbourhood Plan team need to align its work to Local Plan and Regeneration 
Plan work to ensure that the work will meet the test of conformity with the National 
Planning Framework and with the adopted and emerging District Local Plan.  

 
6.2   Given the complexities of running these activities simultaneously and the confusion it 

may cause for communities who may not understand the differences between the 
three pieces of work it has been suggested that the Town Council as Neighbourhood 
Plan team pause its plan making work and focus on working with the District Council 
on Shaping the Vision for Totton, Local Plan work and the Regeneration Plan. A 
formal response from the Town Council is awaited.   The work that has been done to 
date on the Neighbourhood Plan, including community engagement work can be 
used as part of the Shaping the Vision work.     

  
 
7.   RESOURCES 
 
7.1   There is need to bring in specialist support to undertake the community engagement 

work to inform and develop the Vision for Totton together which will include the 
creation of a microsite to support the work.     

 
7.2    There is budgetary provision as agreed in the Medium-Term Financial Plan
[...]

 
 

Background Papers: 
 
 
 

 
 

10

mailto:claire.upton-brown@NFDC.gov.uk


CABINET – 4 MAY 2022 PORTFOLIO: LEADER / FINANCE, 

INVESTMENT & CORPORATE SERVICES 

MAY 2023 ELECTIONS, ELECTORAL AND NEW COUNCIL 

ARRANGEMENTS 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1.1 That the Cabinet agree and recommend to Full Council to:- 

 

a) Note the preparation of the significant programme of work underway to deliver the 

changes arising from the Electoral Review, the introduction of new election 

legislation and the 2023 Elections and supporting governance arrangements. 

 

b) Note that the Section 151 Officer has exercised his authority to set aside financial 

regulations and establish a supplementary project budget, up to £177,000, to 

support urgent additional temporary resources necessary to deliver this extensive 

programme over the next two years.   

 

2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 

 

2.1 The changes arising from the Electoral Review of the New Forest District come into 

effect for the May 2023 elections and significant work is necessary to implement these 

changes and ensure the new Council can move forward from 2023 with appropriate 

governance arrangements. 
 

2.2 The Election Bill is likely to receive Royal Assent in May 2022 and will introduce 

changes to the way in which elections are administered, most significantly the 

introduction of voter identification in Polling Stations. Some of these changes will 

require implementation ahead of elections held in May 2023. 

 

2.3 With the endorsement of the Council’s Returning Officer (the Chief Executive), who 

has statutory responsibility for ensuring the correct running of the elections and that 

proper resources are in place to deliver them, this report outlines the extensive work 

being undertaken to prepare for the May 2023 elections and new Council 

arrangements. 

 

2.4 The report also deals with the necessary resources to support Electoral Services, 

Democratic Services and the wider organisation to deliver these changes and ensuring 

the necessary preparations for the May 2023 elections and beyond. 

 

3. ELECTORAL REVIEW 

 

3.1  The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) undertook an 

Electoral Review of the New Forest, commencing in 2019, to deliver electoral equality 

for voters across the district. The final recommendations, now enacted, concluded that 

New Forest District Council should have 48 councillors, 12 fewer than there are now, 

11

Agenda Item 5



with 26 wards, a decrease of eight. The boundaries of all existing wards change as a 

result with the 48 councillors representing two three-councillor wards, 18 two-councillor 

wards, and six single-councillor wards. 

 

3.2  As a result of LGBCEs final recommendations on new warding patters, changes were 

also made to the parish electoral arrangements for the six town/parish councils of: 

 

- Fawley 

- Hythe & Dibden 

- Lymington & Pennington 

- New Milton 

- Ringwood 

- Totton & Eling 

3.3  It is now necessary to redraw all 26 ward boundaries to support the District Council’s 

new electoral arrangements as well as the parish ward boundaries of the town and 

parish councils identified. 

3.4  New ward arrangements for NFDC will come into force at the local elections in May 

2023 and significant work is underway to redraw boundaries and identify properties 

therein to create the new electoral register for these elections. Polling districts, the 

geographic subdivision of wards, will also need to be reviewed to ensure they are 

coterminous with the new ward boundaries and that polling stations continue to be 

accessible and appropriately situated. 

3.5  Statutory reviews of polling districts, polling places and polling stations are governed 

by legislative requirements and this formal review process will be followed to ensure 

the necessary criteria is met. 

3.6 A significant programme of work is underway in preparation for these necessary 

reviews
[...]
 two additional temporary posts has been identified 

initially, and approved by EMT, to deliver the projects identified, including: 

• Changes to local electoral arrangements and ward boundaries, including a 

Polling District Review 

• Introduction of new legislation arising from the Elections Bill, including voter ID 

in polling stations 

• May 2023 election support, including support for the communication of changes 

• Increasing electoral engagement 

• Resilience to the core Electoral Services and Democratic Services teams to 

ensure delivery of day-to-day business 

 

7.3 Communications will be critical to ensuring electors are engaged and understand the 

multiple changes ahead of the polls. A communications plan is in the process of being 

drafted which will include multiple channels to ensure wide and regular coverage of the 

key messages, including hard to reach groups. This will form a significant element of 

the Communications team’s work programme for 2022/23 and 2023/24.  

14



 

7.4 ICT has already been involved in the importing of mapping data from the LGBCE and 

will be instrumental in supporting the implementation of digital solutions in response to 

the Elections Bill, including the local provision of voter ID cards. Again, this will form 

part of the ICT work programme as clarity over solutions emerge. 

 

7.5 Customer Services will assist in the response to resident enquiries, freeing up the core 

team to focus on the delivery of the elections. It is anticipated that enquiries will arise 

out of the changes to ward names and boundaries, as well as the new legislative 

requirements and this will need to be prioritised as the polls approach. This will require 

additional resources and training to effectively respond at the first point of contact.  

 

7.6 The establishment of a project budget is recommended up to the value of £177,000 to 

support these additional temporary resources and will also allow flexibility to bring 
[...]
al resources the Section 151 officer, in 

agreement with both the Chief Executive (also the Returning Officer) and the Council’s 

Monitoring Officer, has used his delegated authority (Section 1.3 Financial 

Regulations) to suspend Financial Regulations and approve this supplementary 

budget requirement.  This will be reported to Council, as required, by virtue of this 

report. 

 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER / EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY / ENVIRONMENTAL 

IMPLICATIONS 

 

9.1 None arising directly from this report, although electoral engagement will be included 

in the role of the project support officer to promote and provide opportunities for people 

to register to vote. Accessibility requirements arising from the Elections Bill will also 

support voters with disabilities to cast their vote more easily. 

 

 

10 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

 

10.1 The accuracy of data will be instrumental to the successful delivery of these projects 

and appropriate arrangements will be in place to process this data, at all times. 

 

 

11 PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

 

11.1 The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance, Investment and Corporate Services are 

supportive of the recommendations for the reasons outlined throughout the report. 

 

 

For further information contact: 
 
Rebecca Drummond 
Service Manager – Elections and 
Business Improvement 
023 8028 5080 
Rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Matt Wisdom 
Democratic Services Manager 
023 8028 5072 
Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

Background Information: 
 
Officer Decision – S151 Officer 

 

 

16

mailto:Rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=934


 

  

 

CABINET – 4 MAY 2022 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (2021/22 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN) 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet; 
 

1.1.1 notes the provisional outturn figures for the General Fund (section 4), Capital 
(section 5) and HRA (section 6). 
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Financial monitoring reports for 2021/22 were considered by Cabinet in September 
2021, November 2021 and February 2022. While significant workload is still to be 
carried out on the closedown process, this report provides an early update on the 
anticipated outturn position with a focus on variations within Portfolios. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 Financial monitoring is an important feature in the management of the Council’s 

finances as it gives an opportunity to reflect on variations as against the latest set 
budget and reflect on the impact that these variations may have over the period 
covered by the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
 
4. GENERAL FUND REVISED PROJECTION 
 

4.1 A General Fund budget of £19.291m for 2021/22 was agreed by Council in February 
2021. Previous financial monitoring reports presented to Cabinet during the year 
reduced the anticipated net budget requirement by £161,000 to £19.130m. The 
changes now identified in this report reduce the anticipated year end requirement to 
£17.580m; a reduction of £1.550m from the latest approved budget, after allowing for a 
net transfer of £645,000 to Earmarked Reserves. 

 
4.2 The updated positions with regards to Business Rate Retention, Council Tax collection, 

Interest Earnings, Housing Benefits Subsidy and Sundry Debtors bad debt provisions 
will not be known until after more detailed year-end work has taken place.  This report 
therefore focuses on current identified variations within Portfolios.   

 
4.3 Ultimately, a surplus for the year, taking all further outstanding matters into account, 

will be placed in the Council’s Capital Programme reserve and will be used to support 
the delivery of the Medium-Term Financial Plan and specifically finance the delivery of 
the Council’s large Capital Programme. 

 
4.4 The provisional outturn figures for 2021/22 can be seen at Appendix 1. Variation items 

of high
[...]
0 -350 282 -68 

Return to Earmarked Reserves (ICT Rephasing) 79 79

HRA TOTAL ANNUAL SURPLUS(-) / DEFICIT 0 0 175 175

General Management

Special Services

Homeless Assistance

May-22Feb-22

Cyclical Maintenance

Reactive Maintenance

27



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 4 MAY 2022 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES  

 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY OPPORTUNITY 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet approves the purchase of the commercial property as detailed in the 
Exempt Appendix to this report, subject to final legal due diligence and verification 
which will be authorised by the Executive Head of Financial & Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) in consultation with the Finance, Investment & Corporate 

Services Portfolio holder.  

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 In February 2017 the Council adopted an ‘Asset Investment Strategy’ which included 
the following delegations: 
 
That the following delegation of powers be approved to make purchases and 
investments in accordance with the provisions of the Strategy: 
  
(i)      That the Chief Executive, the Executive Head Governance and Regulation, and 
the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency 
and the Chairman of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel, shall have authority 
to make asset purchases and investments up to £5 million; 
  
(ii)     The Cabinet shall have authority to make asset purchases and investments 
above £5 million. 
 

2.2 The proposed acquisition is pursuant to the continued implementation of the Council’s 
property ‘Asset Investment Strategy’.  
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The seller offered the investment for sale on the open market following a competitive 
marketing period. After the close of best offers the Council has been selected as their 
preferred buyer and consequently ‘subject to contract’ terms have been agreed and 
due diligence has commenced.  The Council’s offer was made subject to pending 
Cabinet approval.   

4. TERMS AND DETAILS OF THE COMMERCIAL ACQUISITION 

4.1 Due to the details of this proposed acquisition being commercially sensitive, prior to 
the legal completion, it is therefore not for public publication.  Any increased 
awareness of the details and negotiated purchase price of the property could 
jeopardise successful completion of the transaction. The details are consequently 
shown in the EXEMPT APPENDIX 1 attached to this report.  
 

5. OPPORTUNITIES AND RISK 

5.1     Opportunities 

29

Agenda Item 7



This purchase secures an opportunity to support and promote the economic activity 

and sustainable new local employment within the district. The introduction of the 

commercial occupier to the town will promote a higher footfall and add to the viability 

and vitality of the high street and town centre.  

5.2 The proposal enables the Council to secure improved income from its capital reserves 

(see EXEMPT APPENDIX 1 2. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS) 

5.3 Risk 

There is always an element of risk in commercial property purchases. The Covid 19 

Pandemic has of course added to the risk. However, taking a long-term view pursuant 

to the adopted strategy, this purchase offers potential for the Council to help promote 

employment opportunities jobs within the district and offers an income stream at an 

assessed tolerable level of risk. 

The incoming tenant of the commercial property has a financial standing as very low 

risk and has an excellent covenant.  

The Asset Investment Strategy recognises potential risks that accompany the rewards 

generated from commercial property purchases. The property easily passes the matrix 

test set out in the strategy which is designed to initially eliminate propositions that 

carry an unacceptable level of risk: 

 

6. CONCLUSIONS 

This commercial property acquisition is located within the district and promotes the 
economic growth, viability and vitality on the high street, and sustainable employment 
in th
[...]
ocal employment opportunities and will 
benefit other local businesses and economic activity. 
 

12. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

12.1 From the outset of its commercial property strategy this council has been clear about 
its objective to support the economy within the district as well as providing an income 
to help finance the delivery of services to our residents. 
 

12.2 I am delighted that the proposal set out within this report is on course to fulfil those 
objectives and will contribute to the vibrancy and viability of one of our major town 
centres. 

 

 

For further information contact:  

Alan Bethune 
Executive Head Financial and Corporate Services 
Section 151 Officer 
Tel: 02380 28 5001 
e-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Andrew Smith 
Service Manager – Estates and Valuation 
Tel: 02380 28 5123 
e-mail: andrew.smith@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:   

Asset Investment Strategy (February 2017) 

 

31

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.smith@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

33

Not for Publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Shaping a Vision and Plan for the Future of Totton
	5 Electoral Arrangements and May 2023 Elections
	6 Financial Monitoring - 2021/22 Provisional Outturn
	7 Commercial Property Opportunity
	EXEMPT APPENDIX 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

4 MAY 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 4 May 2022. 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Steve Davies 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Alan Alvey 
Steve Clarke 
Philip Dowd 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Alison Hoare 

 

Christine Hopkins 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Neville Penman 
Caroline Rackham 
Joe Reilly 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, Rebecca Drummond, Sara Hamilton, Keziah Leary, 
Grainne O'Rourke, Manjit Sandhu, Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from Cabinet Members. 
 

80   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022, be confirmed and signed. 
 

81   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 
Cllr Russell, for transparency purposes, declared that he was a resident of Totton, 
in respect of minute 84 below, Shaping a Vision and Plan for the Future of Totton. 
 



 
Cabinet 4 MAY 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

82   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

83   LEVELLING UP FUND  

The Leader was pleased to announce that the Council had been awarded £1m over 
the next three financial years (2022/23 – 2024/25) from the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund as part of the Government’s Levelling Up Programme.  Once Government 
guidance was received, the Council would use this to begin informing work on 
developing Local Investment Plans for the area.   
 

84   SHAPING A VISION AND PLAN FOR THE FUTURE OF TOTTON  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the approach set out in the report for the development of a Vision for 
Totton, be endorsed; 
 

2. That the principle of producing a Regeneration Plan for Totton which will 
replace the Totton Town Centre Urban Design Framework SPD 2003, be 
endorsed; and 
 

3. That the governance arrangements outlined in the report, be endorsed. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
Cllr Russell, for transparency purposes, declared that he was a resident of Totton. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that this was the first step 
on an exciting journey for Totton.  No decisions would be made until local people 
and stakeholders had the opportunity to shape their future priorities for the area. 
 
The Leader endorsed the recommendations and reiterated that it would be the 
residents’ priorities and aspirations that would drive the delivery of regeneration in 
Totton. 
 



 
Cabinet 4 MAY 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance welcomed the work, particularly in relation to town 
centres, which had changed significantly over a number of years, accelerated by 
the pandemic. 
 
One Member welcomed the report but highlighted the need to focus on 
communities as much as town centres.  He suggested that waterside communities 
did not all see Totton as the urban centre of the waterside. 
 
Despite the challenges with progressing a neighbourhood plan in Totton, the 
Leader highlighted his support for the neighbourhood planning process and cited 
positive examples such as New Milton, adopted by the Council in recent years.  The 
Chair of the Totton Neighbourhood Plan Committee confirmed that work was 
continuing, and a timetable would be available soon.  The Committee was keen to 
work with the District Council in the context of the programme of work identified in 
the report. 
The Chairman of Totton and Eling Town Council welcomed the report and the 
opportunity for Totton to pursue ambitious plans for regeneration. 
 

85   ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS AND MAY 2023 ELECTIONS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet agree and recommend to Full Council to:- 
 

1. Note the preparation of the significant programme of work underway to 
deliver the changes arising from the Electoral Review, the introduction of 
new election legislation and the 2023 Elections and supporting governance 
arrangements; and 
 

2. Note that the Section 151 Officer has exercised his authority to set aside 
financial regulations and establish a supplementary project budget, up to 
£177,000, to support urgent additional temporary resources necessary to 
deliver this extensive programme over the next two years. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader / Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 4 MAY 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader introduced the report and referred to the recent all Member Briefing on 
the Electoral Review and Elections Bill.  He placed on record his thanks to the team 
for progressing a complex and ambitious programme of work ahead of May 2023.  
It was noted that the Elections Bill had now received Royal Assent. 
 
One Member highlighted the importance of engaging with the public to explain the 
implementation of the Electoral Review and the changes arising from the Elections 
Bill.  Whilst the District Council had a Communications Plan, the Leader highlighted 
the important role that political parties could play in getting the message out to all 
communities in the lead up to May 2023. 
 

86   FINANCIAL MONITORING - 2021/22 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the provisional outturn figures for the General Fund (section 4 of the report), 
Capital (section 5 of the report) and HRA (section 6 of the report), be noted. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and drew attention to each section of the 
outturn.  The Council remained in a good financial position moving into 2022/23. 
 
In response to one Member’s questions on the Hardship Fund, the Section 151 
Officer confirmed that there would be a report considered by the Corporate Affairs 
and Local Economy O&S Panel in June 2022, in relation to the overarching support 
to businesses and residents over the last financial year.  This would include details 
on the remaining balance in the Hardship Fund, and how this might be spent by the 
Council. 
 
The Leader of the Council urged any residents that were struggling with the cost of 
living, including Council tax, to visit the Council’s website where information and 



 
Cabinet 4 MAY 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

signposting to support was available, or speak to the Council or Citizen’s Advice 
New Forest, who can also provide support. 
 

87   COMMERCIAL PROPERTY OPPORTUNITY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the purchase of the commercial property as detailed in the Exempt Appendix 
to the report, subject to final legal due diligence and verification which will be 
authorised by the Executive Head of Financial & Corporate Services (Section 151 
Officer) in consultation with the Finance, Investment & Corporate Services Portfolio 
Holder, be approved. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the Council’s programme 
of commercial investment within the District.  The programme had two main 
ambitions, to support businesses and communities within the New Forest and to 
also generate revenues for the Council.  This particular opportunity supported both 
of these ambitions and would be an excellent addition to the Council’s property 
portfolio. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


